

No. 12-399

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,
Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN
YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SOUTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICA CURIAE* BIRTH MOTHER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GREGORY G. GARRE
LORI ALVINO MCGILL
Counsel of Record
KATYA S. GEORGIEVA
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
lori.alvino.mcgill@lw.com

Counsel for Amica Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICA CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO PROVIDE DEFINITIVE GUIDANCE IN THIS SENSITIVE AREA WHERE CONTINUED UNCERTAINTY IS INTOLERABLE | 4 |
| A. The Current Uncertainty Surrounding ICWA’s Application Destroys Stable Family Units And Undermines The Deeply Personal Individual Choices of Birth Mothers | 4 |
| B. The Questions Presented Arise With Increasing Frequency | 9 |
| C. The South Carolina Supreme Court’s Interpretation Raises Grave Federalism Concerns | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Adoption of S.S.</i> , 622 N.E.2d 832 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993), <i>rev'd</i> , 657 N.E.2d 935 (Ill. 1995) | 12 |
| <i>In re Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1069 (1989) | 13 |
| <i>In re Alexandria Y.</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 679 (Ct. App. 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890) | 13 |
| <i>In re K.L.D.R.</i> , No. M2008-00897-COA-R3-PT, 2009 WL 1138130 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lehman v. Lycoming County Children's Services</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982) | 10 |
| <i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 5 |
| <i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619 (1987) | 13 |
| <i>S.A. v. E.J.P.</i> , 571 So. 2d 1187 (Ala. Civ. App. 1990) | 8, 9 |
| <i>State ex rel. C.D. v. State</i> , 200 P.3d 194 (Utah Ct. App. 2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>State ex rel. D.A.C. v. P.D.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 4 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963..... | i |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1903(4) | 10 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1903(9) | i |
| Cal. Fam. Code § 8700(f) | 5 |
| Fla. Stat. § 63.082(6)(e)..... | 5 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15A, § 2-406(b) | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----------|
| Cherokee Nation Const. art. IV, § 1, <i>available at</i> http://www.cherokee.org/Docs/Org2010/2011/4/308011999-2003-CN-CONSTITUTION.pdf | 9 |
| Children’s Bureau, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, The AFCARS Report (Preliminary FY 2011 Estimates as of July 2012), No. 19, <i>available at</i> http://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/afcarsreport19.pdf (last visited Oct. 29, 2012) | 11 |
| Committee on Population, National Research Council, <i>Changing Numbers, Changing Needs: American Indian Demography and Public Health</i> (Gary D. Sandefur, Ronald R. Rindfuss & Barney Cohen eds., 1996)..... | 10 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530..... | 13 |
| Alvin M. Josephy et al., <i>Red Power: The American Indians’ Fight for Freedom</i> (1999) | 10 |
| Solangel Maldonado, <i>Race, Culture, and Adoption: Lessons from Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 17 Colum. J. Gender & L. 1 (2008)..... | 7, 9, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <p>Tina Norris et al., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2010</i> (2012), available at http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-10.pdf.....</p> | 9, 10 |
| <p>Alfred Perez, Kasia O’Neil & Sarah Gesiriech, <i>Demographics of Children in Foster Care</i> (2003), available at http://www.unified-solutions.org/Pubs/demographics_of_children_in_foster_care.pdf</p> | 11 |
| <p>Carol Sanger, <i>Placing the Adoptive Self, in Child, Family, and State</i> (Stephen Macedo & Iris Marion Young eds., 2003)</p> | 5, 6 |
| <p>Jill E. Tompkins, <i>Finding the Indian Child Welfare Act in Unexpected Places: Applicability in Private Non-Parent Custody Actions</i>, 81 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1119 (2010).....</p> | 11 |
| <p>U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Tribal Governments Liaison Program: Handbook for Tribes and Urban American Indian and Alaska Native Populations</i> (2009), available at http://www.census.gov/aian/pdf/TGLH_43009.pdf.....</p> | 10 |
